1/88577/2022

HMA-11/168/2022-HOME(A)-H and P-Home GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME (A) DEPARTMENT

3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006

E-mail:-assam.home@assam.gov.in ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

eCF. No. 244120: In the interest of public service and for effective maintenance of law & order, the Governor of Assam, in exercise of power conferred under Section-11 of the Assam Police Act, 2007 is pleased to upgrade Bilaipur Out Post which is currently under Lala Police Station of Hailakandi District to a full-fledged Police Station.

The Bilaipur Police Station will continue to function with the existing sanctioned strength as tabled below which was notified vide Notification No. HMA.520/2012/11 dated 30/07/2012:

Sl. No.	Rank	Present sanctioned strength
1.	Sub-Inspector (UB)	01
2.	Asstt. Sub-Inspector	01
3.	Asstt. Sub-Inspector (WT)	01
4.	Head Constable	01
5.	Constable (UB)	08
6.	Women Police Constable	02
7.	WT Constable	01
Total		15

The boundaries of Bilaipur Police Station after the up-gradation will be as follows:

North	Duarbond, Cachar district
South	Phaisen, Mizoram
East	Veirangtee, Mizoram
West	Lalacherra T.E. under Lala P.S., Hailakandi

Names of Villages under Bilaipur Police Station after the up-gradation will be as follows:

Sl. No.	Name of Village	Sl. No.	Name of Village
1.	Dhalcherra Forest Village	5.	Bilaipur Forest Village
2.	Dhalcherra Extension Forest Village	6.	Lalcherra Forest Village
3.	Borthol Forest Village	7.	Kacharithal Forest Village
4.	Lalpani Forest Village	8.	Nunai Forest Village

eCF. No. 244120:

Copy to:-

- 1. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for kind information.
- 2. The Spl. Director General of Police (All), Assam for kind information.
- 3. The Addl. Director General of Police (All), Assam..... for kind information.
- 4. The Inspector General of Police (Admin), Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 5. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (SR), Silchar for information.
- 6. The S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 7. The P.P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 8. P. S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 9. P. S. to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Department, Dispur, Guwahati for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 10. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary, Home & Political Department, Dispur, Guwahati for kind apprisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 11. P.A. to Secretary, Home & Political Department, Dispur, Guwahati for kind apprisal of Secretary.
- 12. The Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 13. The Superintendent of Police, Hailakandi, Assam for information.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home & Political Department